RESOLUTION No. 682

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING FRANCHISE FEE FOR THE CITY OF STAYTON'S SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FRANCHISEE AT FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF GROSS RECEIPTS EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1999.

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council adopted the Stayton Municipal Code Chapter 4.08 "Solid Waste Management" relating to the City's Solid Waste Management franchise and Franchisee, and the franchise fee to be paid to be paid to the City, among other things;

WHEREAS, Stayton's Municipal Code Section 4.08.020-7 "Franchise Fee" prescribes that the solid waste franchisee's fee shall be established and declared by Council Resolution, based upon the enterprise's gross receipts derived from the solid waste Franchisee's services provided within the Stayton City Limits; and,

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council deems a franchise fee set at five percent (5%) of gross receipts is reasonable, since its assessment beginning November 1, 1999.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that in accordance with the Stayton Municipal Code 4.08.020-7, the Solid Waste Management Franchisee's Franchise Fee payable to the City of Stayton is declared to be five percent (5%) of the Franchisee's gross receipts from the franchised service provided;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Franchise Fee shall be in lieu of any other business license fee or other fees charged by the City, but not in lieu of any ad valorem taxation; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Franchise Fee is and has been effective beginning November 1, 1999.

This Resolution, including confirmation of the November 1, 1999 effective date, shall become effective upon the adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 16th day of January, 2001.

Resolution No. 682 Page 1 of 2

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed:, 2001	By:
Signed: 1 - 18 , 2001	Attest: Chris Childs, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney